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No. of Children Present: 81

Inspection No: 292951

Inspection Report

Background Checks In Compliance

Supervision In Compliance

Staffing Requirements In Compliance

General Administration In Compliance

Director Requirements Not In Compliance

345 - Staff Evaluation Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:090. Section 10. Director Requirements and Responsibilities.
 (1) A director shall:
  (j) Assess each staff person's interaction with children in care and classroom performance through an annual written performance evaluation;

Findings:

General: Based on review of documentation, one staff member did not have an evaluation on file.

350 - Health, Safety, Comfort Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:090. Section 10. Director Requirements and Responsibilities.
 (1) A director shall:
  (l) Assure the health, safety, and comfort of each child;

Findings:

General: Based on observation, the following was found:

1. The bathroom in the school-age room, located on the lower level of building #1, contained a roll of paper towels that was stored on the back of the toilet tank.  This is unsanitary.

2. The bathroom in the school-age room, located on the lower level of building #1, contained a toilet plunger next to the toilet.  The plunger was located on top of a plastic bag.  This 
is unsanitary.
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Inspection Report

Employee Records Not In Compliance

395 - TB Verification Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:090. Section 11. Staff Requirements.
 (1) Child-care center staff:
  (b) Shall provide, prior to employment and every two (2) years thereafter:
   1. A statement from a health professional that the individual is free of active tuberculosis; or
   2. A copy of negative tuberculin results.

Findings:

General: Based on review of documentation, one staff member hired 2/12/18, had a negative tuberculin skin result that exceeded two years. The statement was dated 2/6/18.

410 - Training Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:090. Section 11. Staff Requirements.
 (16) In accordance with KRS 199.896(15) and (16), a staff person with supervisory authority over a child shall complete the following:
  (a) Six (6) hours of cabinet-approved orientation within the first three (3) months of employment;
  (b) Nine (9) hours of cabinet-approved early care and education training within the first year of employment, including one and one-half (1 ½) 
hours of cabinet-approved pediatric abusive head trauma training; and
  (c) Fifteen (15) hours of cabinet-approved early care and education training during each subsequent year of employment, including one and one-
half (1 ½) hours of cabinet-approved pediatric abusive head trauma training completed once every five (5) years.

Findings:

General: Based on review of documentation, three staff members had completed 12 out of 15 hours of annual, cabinet-approved early care and education training for the last full year 
of employment. Additionally, one staff member did not complete cabinet-approved orientation training within the first 90 days of employment as required. A review of ECE-TRIS 
supports these findings.

Programming Not In Compliance

420 - Program of Activities Followed Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 2. Child Care Services.
 (4) The child-care center shall provide a daily planned program:
  (a) Posted in writing in a conspicuous location with each age group and followed;
  (b) Of activities that are individualized and developmentally appropriate for each child served;
  (c) That provides experience to promote the individual child's physical, emotional, social, and intellectual growth and well-being; and
  (d) Unless the child-care center is a before- or after-school program that operates part day or less, that offers a variety of creative activities 
including:
   1. Art or music;
   2. Math or numbers;
   3. Dramatic play;
   4. Stories and books;
   5. Science or nature;
   6. Block building or stacking;
   7. Tactile or sensory activity;
   8. Multi-cultural exposure;
   9. Indoor or outdoor play in which a child makes use of both small and large muscles;
   10. A balance of active and quiet play, including group and individual activity;
   11. An opportunity for a child to:
    a. Have some free choice of activities;
    b. If desired, play apart from the group at times;

Findings:

General: Based on observation and review of documentation, the following was found:

1. The younger two-year-old room located in building #3, contained a posted lesson plan that was no longer current.  The posted lesson plan was dated 2/03/2020 to 2/07/2020.

2. The older two-year-old room located in building #3, contained a posted lesson plan that was no longer current.  The posted lesson plan was dated 2/02/2020 to 2/07/2020.

3. The infant room located in building #1, contained a posted lesson plan that was no longer current.  The posted lesson plan was dated 2/03/2020 to 2/07/2020.
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Inspection Report

Premises Not In Compliance

560 - Building Requirements Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 4. Premises Requirements.
 (5) The building shall be constructed to ensure the:
  (a) Building is:
   1. Dry;
   2. Ventilated; and
   3. Well lit, including clean light fixtures that are:
    a. In good repair in all areas; and
    b. Shielded or have shatter-proof bulbs installed; and
  (b) Following are protected:
   1. Windows;
   2. Doors;
   3. Stoves;
   4. Heaters;
   5. Furnaces;
   6. Pipes; and
   7. Stairs.

Findings:

General: Based on observation, the bathroom in the school-age room located on the lower level of building #1, contained three uncovered light bulbs over the handwashing sink.  The 
light bulbs were not shatter-proof.

580 - Floors, Walls, Ceilings Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 4. Premises Requirements.
 (9) Floors, walls, and ceilings shall be smooth, in good repair, and constructed to be easily cleaned.

Findings:

General: Based on observation, the following was found:

1. The bathroom in the toddler room located in building #2, contained an area of chipped paint and a stain on the drywall next to the toilet.

2. The school-age room located on the lower level of building #1, contained an area of chipped paint on the wall in the book area.

650 - Toilet Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 10. Toilet, Diapering, and Toiletry Requirements.
 (4) Each toilet shall:
  (a) Be kept in clean condition;
  (b) Be kept in good repair;
  (c) Be in a lighted room; and
  (d) Have ventilation to outside air.

Findings:

General: Based on observation, the following was found:

1. The bathroom in the infant room located in building #1, contained a flickering light in the ceiling.  This bathroom was not well lit.

2. The bathroom in the toddler room located in building #2, contained a brown ring inside the toilet bowl.   

Hygienic Practices In Compliance

First Aid/Medication In Compliance

Outdoor Play Area Not In Compliance

760 - Fences Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 4. Premises Requirements.
 (23) Fences shall be:
  (a) Constructed of safe material;
  (b) Stable; and
  (c) In good condition.

Findings:

General: Based on observation, the playground used by the school-age children contained a fence with a missing plank.  The gap left in the fence was approximately nine inches 
wide.  The gap was large enough for a child to fit through the opening.
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Inspection Report

Equipment Not In Compliance

810 - Individual Bedding Storage Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 6. Sleeping and Napping Requirements.
 (9) Individual bedding shall be stored in a sanitary manner.

Findings:

General: Based on observation, the following was found:

1. The younger one-year-old room located in building #1, contained cots that were stacked on top of each other with the bedding on each cot.  The bedding on the cots was draped 
over the sides and touching the bedding on the cot below.  Based on interview, the bedding is washed once a week.  This is an unsanitary way to store the bedding.

2. The toddler room located in building #2, contained cots that were stacked on top of each other with the bedding on each cot.  The bedding on the cots was draped over the sides 
and touching the bedding on the cot below.  Based on interview, the bedding is washed once a week. This is an unsanitary way to store the bedding.

3. The three- to four-year-old room located in building #3, contained cots that were stored stacked on top of each other with the bedding on each cot.  The bedding on the cots was 
draped over the sides and touching the bedding on the cot below.  Based on interview, the bedding is washed once a week.  This is an unsanitary way to store the bedding.

4. The four- to five-year-old room located in building #3, contained cots that were stored stacked on top of each other with the bedding on each cot.  The bedding on the cots was 
draped over the sides and touching the bedding on the cot below.  Based on interview, the bedding is washed once a week.  This is an unsanitary way to store the bedding.

815 - Toys/Furniture Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 11. Toys and Furnishings.
 (1) All toys and furniture contacted by a child shall be:
  (a) Kept clean and in good repair; and
  (b) Free of peeling, flaking, or chalking paint.

Findings:

General: Based on observation, the following was found:

1. The four- to five-year-old room in building #3, contained a wooden table in the home-living area that the table leg was not properly attached.

2. The one-year-old room located in building #1, contained some areas of chipped paint on the front of the diaper changing table (wooden frame).

3. The younger two-year-old room located in building #3, contained some areas of chipped paint on the front of the diaper changing table (wooden frame).

4. The infant room located in building #1, contained two crockpots that were unclean on the inside.  Both crockpots contained a film on the interior walls.

820 - Indoor/Outdoor Equipment Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 11. Toys and Furnishings.
 (2) Indoor and outdoor equipment shall:
  (a) Be clean, safe, and in good repair;
  (b) Meet the physical, developmental needs, and interests of children of different age groups;
  (c) Be free from sharp points or corners, splinters, protruding nails or bolts, loose or rusty parts, hazardous small parts, lead-based paint, 
poisonous material, and flaking or chalking paint; and
  (d) Be designed to guard against entrapment or situations that may cause strangulation.

Findings:

General: Based on observation, the following was found:

1. The playground used by the school-age children contained a large climbing structure with a tarp on the top that was torn and frayed on the edges.

2. The one-year-old room located in building #1, contained a vent on the wall near the ceiling (above the cubbies) that displayed a large accumulation of dust.

3. The school-age room located on the lower level of building #1, contained a cracked light fixture in the ceiling.

4. The bathroom in the three-year-old room located in building #3, contained a dusty ceiling vent.

5. The bathroom in the four- to five-year-old room located in building #3, contained a dusty ceiling vent.

Transportation In Compliance

Food Service/Food Program In Compliance

Food Service Not In Compliance

1050 - Bottles Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 8. Kitchen Requirements.
 (9) Bottles shall be:
  (a) Individually labeled;
  (b) Promptly refrigerated;
  (c) Covered while not in use; and
  (d) Consumed within one (1) hour of being heated or removed from the refrigerator.

Findings:

General: Based on observation, the infant room located in building #1, contained three uncovered bottles in the refrigerator door.
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Inspection Report

Children's Records In Compliance

Written Documentation Not In Compliance

1170 - Professional Development Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:090. Section 9. Records.
 (1) A child-care center shall maintain:
  (f) A written annual plan for child-care staff professional development;

Findings:

General: Based on review of documentation, there was not a professional development plan on file for one staff member..

Posted Documentation In Compliance

Animals In Compliance

Signature of Provider/Representative Title  Date
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